City of Dacula

P. O. Box 400

Dacula, GA 30019
(770) 962-0055 / Fax (770) 513-2187

REZONING/ CHANGE OF CONDITIONS/ SPECIAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION

AN APPLICATION TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP OF THE CITY OF DACULA, GEORGIA.
(Please Type or Print using BLACK INK)

APPLICANT * PROPERTY OWNER *
NAME Hayley Todd on behalf of PEC+ NAME_Many, See attachment
ADDRESS 350 Research Court Ste 200 ADDRESS
CITY Norcross CITY
STATE_CA jp: 80092 STATE ZIP
PHONE_ 678.684.6287  FAX PHONE FAX
APPLICANT IS THE: CONTACT PERSON__Hayley Todd
OWNER’S AGENT COMPANY NAME_PEC+
O PROPERTY OWNER ADDRESS 350 Research Court Ste 200, Norcross, GA 30092
(0  CONTRACTPURCHASER
* Include any person having a property interest PHONE 678.684.6287 FAX
and/or a financial interest in any business entity having EMAIL htodd@pec.plus

property interest (use additional sheets if necessary).

PRESENT ZONING DISTRICT(S)_C-1, C-2,R-1200, Ol REQUESTED ZONING DISTRICT R-THAND C-2/DOD
LAND LOT(S)_302 PARCEL #MULTIPLE  DISTRICT(S) 5 ACREAGE _ 322

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OR SPECIAL USEREQUESTED
A proposed rezoning of approx. 3.22 acres from C-1 C-2, R-1200, and Ol to R-TH and C-2/DOD to facilitate the development of a

mixed-use development consisting of 40 rowhomes and approximately 6,000 square feet of

local retail uses.

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT: NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT:
NO. OF LOTS/DWELLINGS UNITS__4° NO. OF BUILDINGS/LOTS
DWELLING UNIT SIDE (SQ. FT.)__20x50 feet TOTAL GROSS SQ. FEET

LETTER OF INTENT & LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

* * * PLEASE ATTACH A “LETTER OF INTENT” EXPLAINING WHAT IS PROPOSED and
TYPED “LEGAL DESCRIPTION” OF PROPERTY TO BE AMENDED * * *

CASE NUMBER
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LAND PLANNING + LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE + CIVIL ENGINEERING
ARBORISTS + SURVEYING & CONSTRUCTION + WATER RESOURCES

350 RESEARCH COURT STE 200
PEACHTREE CORNERS, GA 30092

PROJECT

AT

DACULA OLD
TOWN DISTRICT

A MASTER PLANNED RESIDENTIAL
DEVELOPMENT

103 & 107 BROAD STREET
DACULA, GEORGIA 30019

CITY OF DACULA JURISDICTION

CITY OF DACULA

TOTAL SITE DENSITY PROVIDED 15.9 DUA (40 UNITS / 2.51 ACRES)

MAX. DENSITY ALLOWED NO MAX IN DOWNTOWN OVERLAY DISTRICT
NEW RETAIL PROPOSED 6,000 SF
EXISTING COMMERCIAL TO REMAIN 1,100 SF

OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS

SITE DATA:

— 250 ACRES (152570 5 L MUNICIPALITY PROJECT # )
R-TH TRACT AREA 2.51 ACRES (109,335) s ~N
C-2 TRACT AREA .77 ACRES (33,541) R EVl S | O N S

ZONING

EXISTING ZONING Ol, C1,C2 & R1200 NO. DATE BY DESCRIPTION
PROPOSED ZONING SI-;_IH'/?EI)(?% & C-2/DOD (DOWNTOWN OVERLAY

ZONING JURISDICTION CITY OF DACULA, GEORGIA

SETBACK REQUIREMENTS

BUILD TO ZONE 0'-10

SIDE SETBACK gés\llfH'l'(\;VUESEEl\; ADJACENT TOWNHOSE &

REAR SETBACK 0' REAR ALLEY/ 10' NO ALLEY

REQUIRED BUFFERS N/A

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT 40 FEET

g%é(VSIgERDEAR LOADED ROWHOUSES 40 UNITS

CIVIC SPACE REQUIRED 21,500 SF (15% OF TOTAL SITE AREA)
CIVIC SPACE PROPOSED 22,900 SF (16% OF TOTAL SITE AREA)
OPEN SPACE PROPOSED 16,137 SF (11% OF SITE AREA)

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

TOWNHOME PARKING REQUIRED 40 SPACES (2 SPACES/ DWELLING UNIT)

TOWNHOME PARKING PROVIDED 160 SPACES (2 GARAGE + 2 DRIVEWAY SP.)
MIN. RETAIL PARKING REQUIRED 25 SPACES (5 SPACES/ 1,000 SF FLOOR AREA)

RETAIL PARKING PROVIDED 30 SPACES

ADDITIONAL STREET PARKING PROVIDED 13 SPACES

NOTES:

1. Per UDO Section 917. F.1.b., the proposed development will maintain 15% of the site area as Civic
Space. The Civic Space in the proposed development includes pedestrian pads, pedestrian
passages, and plazas.

2. Parking spaces interior to the site (including on-street and surface lots) will be maintained by t he
property owners' association. The on-street parking spaces along Third Avenue ONLY will be
maintained by the property owners' association. The parking along Broad Street will remain in the
public right of way and will be maintained by the City of Dacula.

Homes will be condo ownership-style
Per UDO Atrticle 9, a maximum of 20% of the R-TH units may be rentals.

Common space will be maintained by the property owners' association.

24 HOUR CONTACT: _
DOUGLAS INGRAM www.Georgia811.com
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DEC | Bl

8/12/2025

Re: Letter of Intent — R-TH and C-2/DOD Rezoning
Dacula Old Downtown District (+/- 3.22 acres)
PEC+ Project No. 25062.00A

Dear Community Development Officials,

This application seeks to rezone the approximately 3.22-acre assemblage of parcels at 103 and 107
Broad Street, 217 and 227 Wilson Street between Second and Third Avenues in the City of Dacula (the
“Subject Property,” PIDs R5302A081, R5302A077, R5302A076, R5302A140, R5302A222, and
R5302A017) from Ol, C-1, C-2 and R-1200 to a combination of R-TH and C-2/DOD—Single-Family
Residence Townhouse and General Business District/Downtown Overlay District. The change would
allow for the development of a new, 40-unit, rowhome development with approximately 6,000 square
feet of new local retail. The existing commercial building on-site would remain.

Site and Proposal

The Subject Property is an assemblage of six parcels (of which three are City-owned) just north of
Downtown Dacula in the ‘Old Downtown’ district. The site is located directly east of Dacula High School,
and is within walking distance of City Hall to the south. This site is part of the Downtown District as
identified in the City's Urban Redevelopment plan.

Presently, the parcels are configured and zoned according to the documents submitted with this
application entitled “Exhibits A-C.” The rezoning would reconfigure the parcels according to the concept
plan submitted with this application and the document titled “Exhibit C.” The north 2.51 acres of the site
(consisting of parcels R5302A081, R5302A077, and part of parcel R5302A076; aka Parcels 1, 2, and part
of 3 as labeled on Exhibits A and D) would be rezoned to R-TH/DOD, and the remaining 0.77 acres
(consisting of parcels R5302A140, R5302A222, R5302A017, and part of parcel R5302A076; aka Parcels 4-
6 and part of Parcel 3, respectively as labeled on Exhibits A and D) would be rezoned to C-2/DOD.

The zoning actions requested include:

e Anamendment to the City of Dacula zoning map for parcels R5302A081, R5302A077, and part of
parcel R5302A076; aka Parcels 1, 2, and part of 3 as labeled on Exhibits A and D from R-1200
and Ol to R-TH/DQOD, and;

¢ An amendment to the City of Dacula zoning map for parcels parcels R5302A140, R5302A222,
R5302A017, and part of parcel R5302A076; aka Parcels 4-6 and part of Parcel 3, respectively as
labeled on Exhibits A and D from Ol, C-1, and C-2 to C-2/DOD.

These actions would facilitate the development of 40 new, rear-loaded traditional ‘rowhomes’ in the
downtown area, as well as 6,000 square feet of new local retail uses. The existing commercial building
with frontage on Broad Street would remain.

The new rowhomes would have front doors facing shared greens or exterior streets, and would have
access to sidewalks and 13 spaces of on-street parking. The homes would two-car garages that would be
accessed by 26-foot wide private drives from the rear. Homes would have four parking spaces per unit
(two per garage and two per driveway).

350 Research Ct, Ste. 200, Peachtree Corners, Georgia 30092 = 48 Atlanta Street, Marietta, Georgia 30060
Main: (770) 451-2741 = Fax: (770) 451-3915
www.pecatl.com



Project No. 25062.00A
08/08/2025

The new retail component of the site would consist of approximately 6,000 square feet of local
commercial uses that would serve the immediate community. Currently, this is anticipated to consist of
two to three new buildings. The area is designed to be extremely walkable, but these buildings would
have dedicated off-street parking spaces in small lots. The existing 1,100 square foot commercial
building along Broad Street would remain and is not included in the 6,000 square foot total.

Rationale for Request

The site is an important infill opportunity in the City of Dacula’s that is explicitly addressed in the City’s
2024 Urban Redevelopment Plan.

As the plan points out, the site (part of the Second Avenue District within the Redevelopment Area) is
ideally located, with frontages on Wilson Street, Broad Street, and Third Ave, and is situated between
several community resources including Dacula Middle and High Schools, the fire station, and the public
library. Per the Plan, the area immediately surrounding the site includes historic buildings that date back
to the City’s incorporation and has a desirable grid pattern that “makes it primed for walkable commercial,
mixed-use revitalization,”

By bringing attractive new rowhomes and boutique businesses to this area, the proposal advances the
following redevelopment goals:

¢ Tofacilitate future creation of tax allocation districts, enterprise, and opportunity zones;

* To provide a variety of transportation options through paths, sidewalks, trails, and complete
streets;

¢ To support diverse housing options to achieve sustainable and balanced housing types with a
distinct architectural character;

¢ To pursue public improvements including appropriate land uses, improved traffic, public
transportation, public utilities, communal spaces, and other public projects; and

e Tocreate an increased sense of place through placemaking projects.

Rezoning the site to R-TH AND C-2/DOD would unify the underlying zoning from several disparate districts
to a single master-planned district, and employing the DOD overlay will allow the necessary modifications
to the R-TH AND C-2 standards to facilitate this development, including reducing open space in favor of
landscaping, reducing the proportion of residential uses to open space, and the overall tract size.

By using this two-pronged zoning approach, the proposal will begin to bridge the gap in development
between the historic downtown and Dacula’s new downtown district, as expressed in the Urban
Redevelopment Plan. The result will be an attractive, high-quality, walkable addition to the Downtown
area, preserving and adding to the traditional character.

Constitutional Objections

The portions of the Code of Ordinances and Zoning Ordinance for the City of Dacula (the “Zoning
Ordinance”) which classifies or conditions the Property into any more or less intensive zoning
classification and/or zoning conditions other than as requested by the Applicant and property owner are
unconstitutional, in that they would destroy the Applicant's and property ownet’s property rights without
first paying fair, adequate and just compensation for such rights, in violation of Article I, Section |,
Paragraph Il of the Constitution of the State of Georgia of 1983, the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth
Amendment to the Constitution of the United States.



Project No. 25062.00A
08/08/2025

The application of the Zoning Ordinance which presently restricts the Property’s use to the present zoning
classification, uses, regulations, requirements, and conditions is unconstitutional, illegal, null and void,
and constitutes a taking of the Applicant's and the property owner's property rights in violation of the Just
Compensation Clause of the Fifth Amendment and the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment
to the Constitution of the United States, Article |, Section I, Paragraphs | and Il of the Constitution of the
State of Georgia of 1983, and in violation of the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment
to the Constitution of the United States by denying economic and viable use of the Property while not
substantially advancing legitimate state interests.

The Property is presently suitable for R-TH AND C-2/DOD as proposed in the requested rezoning, as
amended by the Applicant, and is not economically suitable for uses restricted under its present zoning
and development classification, conditions, regulations, and restrictions due to its location, shape, size,
surrounding development, and other factors. A denial of the requested rezoning and related variances
would constitute an arbitrary and capricious act by the City of Dacula and the City Council without any
rational basis therefore, constituting an abuse of discretion in violation of Article I, Section |, Paragraphs |
and Il of the Constitution of the State of Georgia of 1983 and the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth
Amendment. A refusal by the City of Dacula and the City Council to approve this requested rezoning, with
only such additional conditions as agreed to by the Applicant and/or owner, so as to permit the only
feasible economic use of the Property, would be unconstitutional between the Applicant, owner, and
similarly situated property owners, in violation of Article |, Section I, Paragraph Il of the Constitution of
the State by discriminating of Georgia of 1983 and the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth
Amendment.

Conclusion

The applicant and owner respectfully request that the City of Dacula and the City Council, Planning
Commission and Planning Staff approve and support the Applicant’s rezoning request for the
development of a new, 40-unit, rowhome development with approximately 6,000 square feet of new local
retail. The developer and their representatives welcome the opportunity to meet with all interested
parties and representatives.

Sincerely,

Hayley 7odd

Zoning Manager, Planners and Engineers Collaborative, Inc.
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map is the proprietary product of Gwinnett County and in no event will Gwinnett County be liable for damages, including any loss of profits, lost savings, or other incidental or consequential damages arising out of the use of or inability to use this map.
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Re: Impact Statement — R-TH and C-2/DOD Rezoning
Dacula Old Downtown District (+/- 3.22 acres)
PEC+ Project No. 25062.00A

Dear Community Development officials,
Please see below the responses to the City's Impact Statement criteria:

A. Whether a proposed rezoning will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and development of adjacent
and nearby property:

The proposed rezoning will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and development of adjacent and nearby
properties. The proposal includes 40 rowhomes and approximately 6,000 square feet of local commercial space in
the Dacula Downtown character area, which are compatible with the surrounding uses, including single family
homes, local commerecial, parks, and public facilities. Therefore, the proposed change would allow for a use that is
suitable in view of the use and development of adjacent and nearby property.

B. Whether a proposed rezoning will adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby property:
The zoning proposal will not adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby properties. The
proposed development would set a precedent for the future high-quality redevelopment of this area, as intended
by the City’s Urban Redevelopment and Comprehensive Plans. The new rowhomes would bring walkable residential
uses to patronize the existing commercial spaces and would begin to reinvigorate the historic downtown fabric. The
proposed new use would be in harmony with the use and usability of existing properties.

C. Whether the property to be affected by the proposed rezoning has a reasonable economic use as currently
zoned:

The proposal does not have a reasonable use as zoned. As evinced by the property’s lack of redevelopment up to
this time, the existing zoning designations of C-1, C-2, Ol and R-1200 are disjointed and prohibitive to cohesive
development. This proposal, however, would inject investment in the site and broader area, improving economic
use.

D. Whether the proposed rezoning will result in a use which will or could cause an excessive or burdensome use
of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools:

The proposed rezoning will not result in a use which will or could cause an excessive or burdensome use of existing
streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools. The proposed project will attract a variety of buyers, and will
not overwhelm existing utilities or facilities in any one particular way. Additionally, the historic downtown is
designated as a prime redevelopment area because of its ability to support new growth by way of utilities and a
unified street network. This development will improve multimodal transportation opportunities in downtown
Dacula, and will enable residents to walk to achieve some errands, thereby reducing traffic.

E. Whether the proposed rezoning is in conformity with the policy and intent of the land use plan:

The site is an important infill opportunity in the City of Dacula’s that is explicitly addressed in the City’s 2024 Urban
Redevelopment Plan. As the plan points out, the site (part of the Second Avenue District within the Redevelopment
Area)is ideally located, with frontages on Wilson Street, Broad Street, and Third Ave, and is situated between several
community resources including Dacula Middle and High Schools, the fire station, and the public library. Per the Plan,
the area immediately surrounding the site includes historic buildings that date back to the City’s incorporation and
has a desirable grid pattern that “makes it primed for walkable commercial, mixed-use revitalization.”

350 Research Ct, Ste. 200, Peachtree Corners, Georgia 30092 = 48 Atianta Street, Marietta, Georgia 30060
Main: (770) 451-2741 = Fax: (770) 451-3915
www.pecatl.com



Economic and Community Infrastructure Facilities Impact
Worksheet

To be completed and submitted with applications for:
Annexation, Rezoning, Change of Conditions,
Special Use Permit, Special Exception, or Variance.

Date Received: Reviewed By:



Proposed Project Information

Name of Proposed Project; _ Dacula Old Downtown Development

Developer/Applicant: Hayley Todd on behalf of PEC+, Applicant
Telephone: 678.684.6287

Fax:

Email(s): htodd@pec.plus

Economic Impacts

Estimated Value at Build-Out:
$13 million

Will the proposed project generate population and/or employment increases in the area?
If yes, what would be the major infrastructure and facilities improvement needed to

support the increase?
The increase would be minimal--employment added would serve local/neighborhood scale businesses

and the number of new residences is fewer than 50. We do not anticipate major improvements
due to this project alone.

How many short-term and /or long-term jobs will the development generate?
+/- 25

Estimated annual local tax revenues (i.e., property tax, sales tax) likely to be generated
by thgrgrlgposed development:
B

Is the regional work force sufficient to fill the demand created by the proposed project?
Yes

Community Facilities & Infrastructure Impacts
Water Supply

Name of water supply provider for this site: CITY OF DACULA

What is the estimated water supply demand to be generated by the project, measured in
Gallons Per Day (GPD)? 20.000 GPD

Is sufficient water supply capacity available to serve the proposed project?

YES, PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT TO TIE INTO 10" WATERMAIN ON WILSON STREET

If no, are there any current plans to expand existing water supply capacity?
N/A




If there are plans to expand the existing water supply capacity, briefly describe below:
N/A

If water line extension is required to serve this project, how much additional line (in feet)
will be required? , pROPOSED WATER TO TIE INTO EXISTING 10" MAIN ON WILSON ST

Wastewater Disposal

What is the estimated sewage flow to be generated by the project, measured in Gallons
?
Per Day (GPD)~ 6,800 GPD

Name of wastewater treatment provider for this site:
CITY OF DACULA

Is sufficient wastewater treatment capacity available to serve this proposed project?
. SEWER CAPACITY TO BE APPLIED FOR, BUT PROPOSED TIE INTO 8" MAIN ON WILSON ST OR SECOND AVE

If no, are there any current plans to expand existing wastewater treatment capacity?
N/A

If there are plans to expand existing wastewater treatment capacity, briefly describe
below: N/A

If sewer line extension is required to serve this project, how much additional line (in feet)
will be required? ;A PROPOSED TIE INTO 8" MAIN ON WILSON ST OR SECOND AVE

Land Transportation

How much traffic volume is expected to be generated by the proposed development, in

peak hour vehicle trips per day?
n/a

List any traffic and/or road improvements being made and how they would affect the

subject area.
n/a

Solid Waste Disposal

How much solid waste is the project expected to generate annually (in tons)?
38 TONS

Is suﬁigignt landfill capacity available to serve this proposed project?

(U]



If no, are there any current plans to expand existing landfill capacity?
N/A

Ifthi\?{rz are plans to expand existing landfill capacity, briefly describe below:

Will any hazardous waste be generated by the development? If yes, please explain

below:
N/A

Stormwater Management

What percentage of the site is projected to be impervious surface once the proposed
development has been constructed? 2 25 ACRES

s the site located in a water supply watershed? N/A

If yes, list the watershed(s) name(s) below: N/A

Describe any measures proposed (such as buffers, detention or retention ponds, and/or

pervious parking areas) to mitigate the project's impacts on stormwater management;
UNDERGROUND DETENTION TO BE PROVIDED FOR STORMWATER MANAGEMENT

Environmental Quality
Is the development located within or likely to affect any of the following:

1. Water supply watersheds?  N/A

2. Significant groundwater recharge areas? N/A

3. Wetlands? N/A

4. Protected river corridors? N/A

5. Floodplains? ~ N/A

6. Historic resources? N/A

7. Other environmentally sensitive resources? N/A




If you answered yes to any question 1-7 above, describe how the identified resource(s)
may be affected below: N/A

Other Facilities
What intergovernmental impacts would the proposed development generate for:

Schools?
N7 MINIMAL INCREASE IN STUDENTS - FEWER THAN 50 NEW HH

Libraries?
CURRENT LIBRARY CAPACITY IS SUFFICIENT

Fire, Police, or EMS
MINIMAL EFFECTS ON EMERGENCY SERVICES

Other community services/resources (day care, health care, low income, non-English
speaking, elderly, etc.)?

Additional Comments:
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Parcel Results 24 Results
{ Ch 1 Phito ]
ParcelID ¥ Owner & Property Address % Acres #
B RE24012 A STONE DAVID RICHMOND SECOND AVE 0,05
2491 SECOND AVE
B #s2028013 A STONE DAVID RICHMOND 2491 SECOND AVE 005
2491 SECOND AVE
BT A GIONETOS LLC 2493 SECOND AVE 0as
B 2530240144 ~ GIONETOS LLC 2495 SECOND AVE 005
3 RS3024015 A 130AKS LLC 2505 SECOND AVE o1
3 Rsi020016 2 RAY ANDRINA SECOND AVE 005
B Rs3020017 & INGRAM PARTNERS, LLC SECOND AVE o1
B Rsa024018 £ 130AKSLLC 2519 SECOND AVE 005
B RS302A019 £ DACULA LODGENO 433 F & A 2521 SECOND AVE 0.05
(&) R53028020 B 7IGAR INVESTMENTS LLC SECOND AVE 005
) Benzaoat A ZIGAR INVESTMENTS LLC 2525 SECOND AVE 01
[ RE3024022 ' LEWIS HOLDINGS 3 LLC 2539 SECOND AVE 0,05
B Rs3020023 & LEWIS HOLDINGS 3LLC 2545 SECOND AVE 0.05
B RS30240244 L HINTON SAMUEL H JR SECOND AVE o1
[y Rs202a034 £ CUSPID ENTERPRISES INC WILSON ST 083
100 DACULARD
208 WILSON ST
B Ra20076 £ CITY OF DACULA 217 WILSON ST 064
B Rsa2a077 &¢Ity oF DACULA 227 WILSON ST 092
By Rs3024078 & DACULA POOL PROPERTIES LLC 187 WILSON ST 04s
B R53024080 £ RINCON MIRIAM 154 BROAD ST 046
B Res0eacs1 X CITY OF DACULA 107 BROAD 5T 124
Ej R5302A134 £ GWINNETT COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 123 BROAD ST 2877
123 BROAD ST
123 BROAD ST
123 BROAD ST
123 BROAD ST
123 BROAD ST
123 BROAD ST
123 BROAD ST
) RS302140 £ SECOND AND BROAD LLC 103 BROAD ST 014
—}j R53024210 Ay oF bacuLA WILSON ST 036
B Rsauea2z * SECOND AND BROAD LLC 103 BROAD ST 018
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DEED B: 60975 P: 00676

12/28/2023 11:10 AM Pgs: 3 Fees: $25.00
TTax: $0.00

Tiana P Garner, Clerk of Superior Court
Gwinnett County, GA

PT-61 #: 0672023030764

ERECORDED

eFile Participant IDs: 5705353253,

[SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER’S USE]
After Recording Return To:

Robert Jackson Wilson, PC Tax Parcel No. R5302A081
295 8. Culver Street, Suite C Gwinnett County
Lawrenceville, GA 30046
Deed preparation Only
STATE OF GEORGIA
GWINNETT COUNTY

QUIT-CLAIM DEED

g0
THIS INDENTURE, made this ._,2% day of December in the year Two Thousand
Twenty-Three between,

SYBLE PLOTT BLACKSTOCK and
LONNIE F. PLOTT, AS HEIRS
OF THE ESTATE OF RUTH ANN LOCHABY PLOTT

as party or parties of the first part, hereinafter called “Grantor,” and

CITY OF DACULA, GEORGIA,
A Georgia Municipal Corporation

as party or parties of the second part, hereinafter called “Grantee” (the words "Grantor" and
"Grantee" to include their respective heirs, successors and assigns where the context requires or
permits).

WITNESSETH:

That the said party of the first part for and in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR
($1.00) and other valuable considerations, has bargained, sold and does by these presents
bargain, sell, remise, release and forever quit-claim to the said party of the second part, its
successors and assigns, all the right, title, interest, claim or demand which the said party of the

https.//search.gsccca.org/Imaging/HTMLEViewer.aspx?id=850771298key 1=60975&key2=676&county=67&countyname=GWINNETT&userid=322008.... 113
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first part has or may have had in and to the real property being more particularly described on
Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described premises unto the said party of the
second part, its successors and assigns, so that neither the said party of the first part nor
her successors, nor any other person claiming under them shall at any time, claim or
demand any right, title or interest to the aforesaid described premises or its
appurtenances. ‘

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said party of the first part has hereunto set her hand and
affixed her seal, the day and year above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered before me
this_JZ day of December, 2023

in the presence of: GRANTOR:
Seerra N Yl Dbt Uikt ol
Qﬁofﬁcia‘ 'tft/@gs /LM,, Syble/Plott Blackstock, as Co-Executor
/y /~ - of the Estate of Ruth Ann Lochaby Plott
. A“.“\ AGKS(',X'.”l

vod@en,, AT

Notary Public *?Zﬁ'%{OTA ‘?Vé:'

My Commissi_:p?é%é’xpxgggmsk K
=Li GE ok
: ) amig ol 123

Signed, sealedaufi™livered bt me

this % day of ettt '3\23‘*

in the presence of: “Trrngiaits* GRANTOR:

., e - ™ »\ ! %
‘“"ﬂ/WLwczw\,% W’d«ﬁ\w /QW" L ‘?'# ém ,
Unofficial Witnesds %_MW Lonnie F. Plott, as Co-Executor
/ //// - -of the Estate of Ruth Ann Lochaby Plott

Notary Pubfic .
My Commission Expi(esg IACKS

¥,

1388388y
.Rog
3 5 § -
=5
o0

%)

5“*
.
RN
. .\’\\i“.e
- a
ooy
=
B
=
%
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EXHIBIT “A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

[t
!
JRACT ONE

" A1l that tract or parcal of land lying and being in the City of
Dacula, Gwinnett County, Georgia, snd baing part of Land Lot 303
of the 5th Land District of saild county, and being known an the
Mattie M. Hill home place baing located on the Eaat side of Broad
Street in Dacula, Gaorgia, and baing on the South side of gn .
unnamed atreat, and baing bounded on tha East by lot of Hanay,
formerly Mauldin place, and on ths South by lot of Julia

HoMillan, formexly Ben Wilson, and being more particularly
dascribed as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southeast corner of the intexsection of Broad
Street and on the 20~foot unnamed street, thence run in a
Southerly direction slong Byoad Straat 200 feat, more or less, to
& corner with lands of Julia McHillan; thence run East along the
Julia McHillan land 200 fost, mora or lesa, to the proporty of
Haney, formerly the Mauldin place} thence run in a Northerly
direction along Haney lot 200 feat, mora or less, to a paved
unnamed gstreati thence rxun in a Westerly direction along aaid
paved unnamed street 200 foat, more or less, to the point of

baginning. -

The above-~dascrihed property being the same property as described
in the Executrices Doad from the Eatate of Mra. Mattie M. Hill to
A. F. Plothk dated July 17, 1967, and recorded in Dead Baok 276,
Page 642, Gwinnett County, Gsorgia racords,

FRACT THQ

All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in the 5th
Dlatrict of Gwinnett County, Gaorgia, and being part of Lot No,
102, beginning on the East gide of Broad Streat, on the corner of
d. M, Stanley lot and thenca running East 200 fpet with Stanley's
line and cornering with J, M. Stanley Pool Pound Co,, and A. K.
King: thence North 70 faat with King's line cornering with aA. X.
Ring, L. ¢. Mauldin and E. R. Hill: thence West 200 feet with B,
R, Hill's line to Broad Street: thenae South 70 faat along Broad

Strest to baginning point and being Lot No, 5 in Block "B", in
tha Town of Dacula, Gaorgia, on the S.A,L,R.R.

The ‘abova~dascribed proparty being the same proparty as described
in the Warvanty Desd from dulia Wilson McMillan to A. P. Ploté
dated August 20, 1970, recorded in Deed Book . 358, Page 345,
Gwinnett County, Georgis records, ‘

https://search.gsccca.org/imaging/HTML5Viewer.aspx?id=85077129&key 1=60975&key2=6768&county=67&countyname=GWINNETT&userid=322008&... 3/3
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Please Retum Document To:
STELL, SMITH & MATTISON, P.C,
P.0O. Box 644
Winder, GA 30680
File #; R19-7863 - Ingram Partners, LLC

WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF GEORGIA
COUNTY OF BARROW

THIS INDENTURE made this 18th day o September, 2019, between Dacula Medicine Center, Ine., of the

State of Georgia, as party or parties of the first part, hereinafter called Grantor, and Ingram Partners, LL.C, as party
or parties of the second part, hereinafter called Grantee (the words "Grantor" and "Grantee” to include their respectlve heirs,
successors and assigns where the context requires or permits).

WITNESSET H that: Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND 00/100'S ($10.00) Dollars and
other good and valuable considerations in hand paid at and before the sealing and delivery of these presents, the receipts
whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained, sold, aliened, conveyed and confirmed, and by these presents
does grant, bargain, sell, alien, convey and confirm unto the said Grantee, the following described property:

All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 302 of the 5th District, Gwinnett
County, Georgia, and in the Town of Dacula, being the east half of Lot 12, Block B, and the west
half of Lot 13, Block B, as shown on a plat of map of Freeman, Georgia, as recorded in Deed
Book 3, Page 205, Gwinnett County Records, and being more particularly described as.follows:m——_. _
Beginning at a p.k, nail set on the northerly side of 2nd Avenue (50-foot right-of-way) 175.0 feet
southwesterly of the point of intersection of the northerly right-of-way of 2nd Avenue and the
westerly right-of-way of Wilson Street (60-foot right-of-way); thence north 11 degrees 22 minutes
15 seconds east 88.0 feet to an iron pin found at the southerly side of a 12-foot alley; thence north
78 degrees 37 minutes 45 seconds west, along the south side of said 12-foot alley, 50.0 feet to an
iron pin set; thence south 11 degrees 22 minutes 15 seconds west 88.0 feet to a p.k. nail set at the
northerly side of 2nd Avenue, (50-foot right-of-way); thence south 78 degrees 37 minutes 45
seconds east, along the northerly side of 2nd Avenue, 50.0 feet to the p.k. nail set at the point of
beginning. Said fract containing 0,10 acres as shown on a plat of survey for Dacula Medical
Center, Ine,, prepared by Thomas Wood, R.L.S., dated August 23, 1995, and reecorded in Plat
Book 70, Page 113A, Gwinnett Cousity Records, to which plat reference is made for a more
detailed description,

THIS CONVEYANCE is made subject to all zoning ordinances, easements and restrictions of record affecting sald
bargained premises,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said tract or parcel of land, with all and singular the rights, members and appurtenances
thereof, to the same being, belonging, or in anywise appertaining, to the only proper use, benefit and behoof of the said
Grantee forever in FEE SIMPLE, - .- B -

'AND THE SAID Grantor will warrant and forever defend the right and title to the above-described property unto the
said Grantee against the claims of all persons whomsoever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOT, the Grantor has hereunto set grantor’s hand and seal this day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of:
geula Medi

(Corp Seal)

"ﬁ O V\\‘s
“ l%;%(?i\\}“

Templates\WD Ten Com.dot
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Rosenthal Wright 11.(
Atturness at Law

Past Oflice Box Y26

10 Court Street

Monree, Georgs 30638

File No 24.263 10

LIMITED
WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF GEORGIA
COUNTY OF WALTON

THIS INDENTURE. made this 7th day of October, 2024, between Bettie Monroe LLC. a Georgia
Limited Liability Company. as party or parties of the first part, hercinunder called Grantor, and Sccond
and Broad. LLC. a Georgia Limited Liability Company. as party or partics of the second part,
heremafier called Grantee (the words "Grantor” and "Grantee" (o include therr respective heirs, successors
and assigns where the context requires or permits)

WITNESSETH that. Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO 100 DOLLARS
(510.00) and ather good and valuable considerations in hand paid. at and before the sealing and delivery of
these presents, the receipt whereof 1s hereby acknowledged. has granted. bargaimed. sold. aliened, conveyed
and confirmed, and by these presents does grant. bareain. scll. alien. convey and confinm unto the said
Grantee,

SEE EXHIBIT “A™ ATTACHED HERETO
AND INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE

This Deed is given subject 1o all casements and restrictions of record.

TO HAVE AND TO [HOLD the said tract or parce} of land. together with all and singular the nghts,
members and appurtenances thercall to the same being. hefonging or in anviwvise appertaiming. to the only
proper use, benefit and behool of the said Grantee. forever in FEE SIMPLE.

AND THE SAID Grantor wil warrant and forever defend the right and utle 1o the above deseribed

property unta the smd Grantee agamst the claims of all persons hy, through and under the above-named
Grantor,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Grantor has hereunto set Grantor's hand and scal this day and vear first
above written,

Signed, scaled and delivered GRANTOR;

in the presence of:

Vi i Ol .{-ﬂ X Bethie Monroe LLC.
/’/((.Lt-7 (T~

A a Georgia Limited Liabihty Company
Unofficial Winess '

- o — f
.;\\ s -'/':;"/-J/%Z"{;LL /”/479 o
4 = —ﬁ/g)‘éé& _— By m" (SEAL)
uhlie r~ S
ol

“Notars S i ius. S
T Shauna Maric Mathias. Sole Member

DONNIE & WAIGHT i1 ]
Hotacy (11
oy 1 1 ¥
oMMiesion Exoieg
ALy -__in_bl_uary 20,2026




Exhibit “A»
Property Description

All that tract or parcel of land, together with all improvements thercon, situate, lying and
being in the State of Georgia, County of Gwinnett, Town of Dacula, located in Land Lot 302
of the 5th Land District, and being more particularly described as follows:

TRACT |

Beginning at a point on the easterly side of Broad Street at the point at which the easterly side
of Broad Street is intersected by the northerly side of a 12-foot alley (said point being 100 feet
from the northeast side of Second Avenue); running thence northerly along the easterly side
of Broad Street 70 feet to a point at the corner with property, now or formerly, of McMillian,
run thence easterly along the line of said McMillian property 110 feet to a point at a corner
with property, now or formerly, of James Williams, running thence southerly along said
Williams property 70 feet to the northerly side of a 12 foot alley, run thence westerly along
the northerly side of said alley 110 feet to the easterly side of Broad Street and the Point of
Beginning: Being improved property having a one-story frame house thereon and being more
particularly shown on a survey prepared by Eston Pendley & Assoc., Inc, dated June 29,
1977,

Tax Parcel ID No. R8302A 222
TOGETHER WITH:
TRACT 2

To Find the True Point of Beginning, begin at the intersection formed by the easterly side of
Broad Street and the northerly side of a 12 foot alley (said point being 100 feet northerly as
measured along the easterly side of Broad Street from the intersection formed by the easterly
side of Broad Street with the northerly side of Second Avenue); thence easterly along the
northerly side of said 12 foot alley: 110 feet to the True Point of Beginning; thence northerly
along the easterly Hine of property belonging to the grantees, 70 feet to a point, thence easterly
90 feet to a point, thence southerly 70 feet to a paint on the northerly side of said 12 foot alley,
thence westerly along the northerly side of said 12 foot alley, 90 feet to The True Point of
Beginning,

Tax Parcel ID No. R5302A 140
For Informational Purposes Only:

This being the real property commonly known as 103 Broad Strect according to the present
system of numbering properties in the Town of Dacula, Gwinnett County, Georgia,



Return Recorided Document 1o
Rosenthal Wrighr, L1LC
Atrneys at Law

Post Otice Do 921

110 Caun Street

Mogree, Georga 30658

file Nee 2426500

LIMITED
WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF GEORGIA
COUNTY OF WALTON

THIS INDENTURE. made this 7th day of October, 2024, between Bettie Monroe LLC. a Georgia
Limited Liability Company. as party or parties of the first part. hereinunder called Grantor, and Sccond
and Broad. LLC. a Georgia Limited Liability Company, as party or parties of (he sccond part.
heremafier called Grantee (the words "Grantor” and "Grantee" to include their respective heirs, successors
and assigns where the context requires or permits)

WITNESSETH that. Grantor. for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO 100 DOLLARS
(510.00) and other good and valuable considerations in hand patd, at and before the scaling and delivery of
these presents. the receipt whereof 1s hereby acknowledged. has granted. bargained. sold. aliened. conveyed

and confirmed. and by these presents does grant, bargain. sell. alicn convey and confirm unto the said
Grantee

SEE EXHIBIT “A™ ATTACHED HERETO
AND INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE

This Deed is given subject to all easements and restrictions ol record.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said tract or parcel of land. together with ali and singular the rights.
members and appurtenances thercall o the same being. belonging or in anvivise appertaining. to the only
proper use. benefit and behool of the said Grantee. forever iy FEE SIMPLE.

AND THE SAID Grantor will warrant and forever defend the right and utle to the above deseribed

property unto the sard Grantee agamst the claims of all persons by, through and under the above-named
Grantor

IN WITNESS WHERFEOF. Grantor has hereunto set Grantor's hand and seal this day

and year first
above writien

Signed. scaled and delivered GRANTOR:

in the presence of

\///‘ N A4 Bettie Monroe LLLC,
ALt~ T~ -
A LAAN s —_

: : a Georgia Limited Liabilty Company
Unofficial Winess

S T S JEE -
’>_<M,a44<h/?ﬁ’z_ by f’f

“Notary Piblic F AN

(SEAL)

Slnuma .\/ldnL Mathias. Solc Meomber

VAL |,p' ]
Nelinn Ciagnty }

o Ay Commisgion Exg es
Sl "n“uau:’C 2026




Exhibit “A™
Property Descrintion

All that tract or parcel of land, together with all improvements thercon, situate, lying and
Leing in the State of Georgia, County of Gwinnett, Town of Dacula, located in Land Lot 302
of the 5th Land District, and being more particularly described as follows:

TRACT 1

Beginning at a point on the easterly side of Broad Street at the point at which the easterly side
of Broad Street s intersected by the northerly side of a [2-foot alley (said point being 100 feet
from the northeast side of Second Avenue); running thence northerly along the easterly side
of Broad Street 70 feet to a point at the corner with property, now or formerly, of MeMillian,
run thence easterly along the fine of said MceMillian property 110 fect to a point at a corner
with property, now or formerly, of James Willinans, running thence southerly along said
Williams property 70 feet to the northerly side of a 12 foot alley, run thence westerly along
the northerly side of said alley 110 feet to the easterly side of Broad Street and the Point of
Beginning: Being improved property having a onc-story frame house thercon and being more
particularly shown on a survey prepared by Eston Pendley & Assoc., Ine, dated June 29,
1977.

Tax Parcel 1D No. R8302A 222
TOGETHER WITH:
TRACT 2

To Tind the True Point of Beginning, begin at the intersection formed by the easterly side of
Broad Street and the northerly side of a 12 foot alley (said point being 100 feet northerly as
measured along the easterly side of Broad Street from the intersection formed by the easterly
side of Broad Street with the northerly side of Second Avenue); thence easterly along the
northerty side of said 12 foot alley; 110 feet to the True Point of Beginning; thence northerly
along the easterly line of property belonging to the grantees, 70 feet to a point, thence easterly
90 feet to a point, thence southerly 70 feet to a point on the northerly side of said 12 foot alley,
thence westerly along the northerly side of said 12 foot alley, 90 feet to The True Point of
Beginning,.

Tax Parcel ID No. R3302A 140
For Informational Purposes Only:

This being the real property commonly known as 103 Broad Strect according to the present
systerm of numbering properties in the Town of Dacula, Gwinnett County, Georgia.
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BOUNDARY & TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY FOR
CITY OF OACULA
(217 & 227 WILSON ST DACULA, GA|
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LAND LOT 302, 5TH DISTRICT
CITY OF DACULA
GWINNETT COUNTY. GEORGIA
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THIS PLAT IS A RETRACEMENT OF AN EXISTING PARCEL OR PARCELS
T L. S NOT SUBDIVIDE, CREATE A NEW PARCEL OR
"HANGES TO ANY REAL PROPERTY BOUNDARIES, TH1!
RECORDING INFORMATION UF THE DOCUMENTS, MAPS, I'L.
OTHER INSTRUMENTS WHICH CREATED THE PARCEL OR PAR
ARE STATED HEREON. RECORDATION Of THES PLAT DUES NOT IMPLY
APPROVAL OF ANY LOCAL JURISDICTION, AVAILABILITY OF
PERMITS, COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS OR
QUIREMENTS, NOR SUITARILITY FOR ANY USE OR PURPOSI OF
ERMORL, THE UNDERSIGNED LAND SURVEYOR
IS PLAT COMPLIES WITH THI: MINIMUM
FOR PROPERTY SURVLEYS IN GI:ORGIA AS

OR
s

T4 H;
BOARD OF REGISTRATION FOR PRO SIONAL ENGIN
LAND SURVEYORS AND AS SETFORTININ O C G A SI

FOR THE FIRM
BOUNDARY ZONE, INC,
LSF #839
NOT VALID WITIOUT
ORIGINAL SIGNATURE

W 04/02/2024

BEN E BUTTERWORTH RLS #2294 DATE

ZONING INFORMATION:

(4
NEIGIHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL
RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT
BUILDING SETBACKS:
FRONT: 50
SIDE: 10"

REAR: I3

PER SECTION: 905

HE SURVLYOR IN NO WAY INTENDS 'TO
INTERPRET OR MAKE CONCLUSION REGARDING
TiIE ZONING AND SETBACK DESIGNATION
SHOWN HIEREON. THIS INFORMATION 18
REPORTED FROM PUBLIC INFORMATION
OBTAINED FROM THLE CITY OI DACULA,
GLORGIA PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMLENT.

N/
CITY OF DACULA
DB 60975 PG 676

TRACT 1
7,729 SQ.FT.
0.177 ACRES i

TRACT 2 /
6,299 SQ.FT.
0.145 ACRES

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE
AREA SUMMARY

AREA SOFT

TOTAL LOT 7729

BUILDING 128K
CONC_/ASPIIALT DRIVEWAY| 4343

MISC_CONCRETE 155

WALLS 152

WOOD STEPS 12

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE]| 3991
TOTAL % OF COVERAGE 77 5%

wr
CITY OF DACULA
DB 60929 PG 458

GRID NORTII
GAWESTNAD 83
DATUM NAVD 8B
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: TERMINUS COMMERCIAL
LAND LOT 302 - 5TH DISTRICT

103 BROAD ST. DACULA, GA 30019
GWINNETT COUNTY, GEORGIA - 04/02/2024

PREPARED FOR!

BOUNDARY, TOPOGRAPHIC & TREE SURVEY

O COPYRIGIT 2004
BOUNDARY ZONL, INC
ALL IUGHTS R ED
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TOTAL AREA: 0.322 ACRES / 14,028 SQUARE

BOUNDARY REFERENC
FIELDWORK FORMI

DB 59911 PG 769
ON 03/26/2024

THIS MAP OR PLAT HAS BEEN CALCULATED FOR CLOSURE AND IS
FOUND TO BE ACCURATE WITIIN ONE FOOT IN 100,225 FEET
THIS PLAT HAS BEEN PREPARED USING A ROBOTIC TOTAL STATION.
THE FIELD DATA UPQN W HICH THIS PLAT IS BASED HAS
A RELATIVE POSITIONAL ACCURACY OF 0.02 FEET.
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APPLICANT CERTIFICATION

The undersigned is authorized to make this application and is aware that if an application is denied, no application or
re-application affecting the same property shall be acted upon within twelve (12) months from the date of last action
unless waived by the City.
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PROPERTY OWNER CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, or as attached, is the record owner of the property considered in this application and is aware that if

an application is denied, no application or re-application affecting the same land shall be acted upon within twelve
(12) months from the date of last action unless waiv,
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LAND LOT DISTRICT PARCEL # HEARING DATE
ACTION TAKEN
SIGNATURE

DATE
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APPLICANT CERTIFICATION

The undersigned is authorized to make this application and is aware that if an application is denied, no application or

re-application affecting the same property shall be acted upon within twelve (12) months from the date of last action
unless waived by the City.
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SeotE Mo,
; : 8/13/2025 S D
Signature of Applicant Date

Type or Print Name/Title /Hﬁyle%oéf(on bERAIF e PEE

Notary Public :{/’ M_}MW Date m 3 / 7S

PROPERTY OWNER CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, or as attached, is the record owner of the property considered in this application and is aware that if

an application is denied, no application or re-application affecting the same land shall be acted upon within twelve
(12) months from the date of last action unless waivedpy the&ity.

&

| Yo 8/13 /25 5 wian
Signature of Property Owner ate N OMTL ) “,
Type or Print Name/Title INGM@RS' LLC 'QNNER' PIDs R5302A017 3\\ Q;\V.r\TA,‘?;« +I//’:
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APPLICANT CERTIFICATION

The undersigned is authorized to make this application and is aware that if an application is denied, no application or

re-application affecting the san ths from the date of last action
unless waived by the City. “ r

Signature of Applicant te

Type or Print Name
Notary Public Date

PROPERTY OWNER CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, or as attached, is the record owner of the property considered in this application and is aware that if
an application is denied, no application or re-application affecting the same land shall be acted upon within twelve
(12) months from the date of last action unless waived bythe City.
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Signature of Property Owner M % / )/ Date 59 / 7 ?..p)’)

Type or Print Name/Title HUG ”\ O K )Jéﬂ/ V/ / .
Notary Publzc (;Wﬂ{/mw M(Zoé/«_@ﬁ(&/ Date 9/ L7/ / 7N
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APPLICANT CERTIFICATION

The undersigned is authorized to make this application and is aware that if an application is denied, no application or
re-application affecting the same property shall be acted upon within twelve (12) months from the date of last action
unless waived by the City.

Signature of Applicant Date

Type or Print Name/Title
Notary Public Date

PROPERTY OWNER CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, or as attached, is the record owner of the property considered in this application and is aware that if
an application is denied, no application or re-application affecting the same land shall be acted upon within twelve
(12) months from the date of last action unless waived bythe City.

Signature of Property Owner %()/ ? )/ Date 9?/ 7 P )’L)
Type or Print Name/Title HUGA Q K‘)J Z

Notary Publzc (\/W}'(/?M M&iﬂ/@u@ﬁ(@\/ Date 9’/ i / 7
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City of Dacula
P. O. Box 400

Dacula, GA 30019
(770) 962-0055 / Fax (770) 513-2187

DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS

Have you, within the two years immediately preceding the filing of this application, made campaign contributions
aggregating $250.00 or more the Mayor and/or a member of the City Council or a member of the Dacula Planning

Commission.
0 ves kd No
If the answer is Yes, please complete the following section:

Contributions Contribution Date

Name of Government Official (All which aggregate to $250.00+) (within last 2 years)

Have you, within the two years immediately preceding the filing of this application, made gifts having in the
aggregate a value of $250.00 or more to the Mayor and/or a member of the City Council or a member of the Dacula

Planning Commission.
U ves Bl No

If the answer is Yes, please complete the following section:

Description of Gifts Date Gift was Given
Name of Government Official (Valued aggregate $250.00+) (within last 2 years)

(Attach additional sheets if necessary to disclose or describe all contributions/gifis)



CONFLICT OF INTEREST CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, making application for rezoning/SUP, has complied with the Official Code of Georgia,
Section 36-67A-1, et. seq, Conflict of Interest in Zoning Actions and has submitted or attached the required

information on the forms provided.

Date 8/13/2025

Signature of Applicant

Type or Print Name/Title Hayley Todd on behalf of PEC+

Date

Signature of Applicant’ Attorney

Type or Print Name/Title
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DATE RECEIVED ZONING CASE NUMBER
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